
CORPORATE REPORT  

NO: R053 COUNCIL DATE: March 31, 2025 

REGULAR COUNCIL 

TO: Mayor & Council DATE: Janaury 31, 2025 

FROM: Trevor Welsh, Director, Building Division 
Jon Milloy, Manager, Building Inspections 

FILE: 2024-059073 

SUBJECT: Filing a Notice on Title, 9040 Skye Place, Surrey, BC 

RECOMMENDATION 

The Building Inspector recommends that Council: 

1. Receive this report for information; and

2. Direct the City Clerk to pay any prescribed fee and file in the Land Title Office, pursuant
to Section 57 of the Community Charter, a notice on title to the property located at 9040
Skye Place, Surrey, BC, and legally described as:

PID: 006-394-973 
Lot 147 Section 32 Township 2 New Westminster District 
Plan 49315 

(the “Property”), 

which notice shall, in substance, indicate that: 

a. a resolution has been made under Section 57 of the Community Charter; and

b. further information may be inspected at Surrey City Hall.

INTENT 

The purpose of this report is to provide information to Council regarding unpermitted 
construction on the Property and to recommend that Council direct the City Clerk to register a 
notice in the Land Title Office pursuant to Section 57 of the Community Charter on the basis that 
works were constructed on the Property without the required permits. 
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BACKGROUND 
 
Section 57 of the Community Charter 
 
Under Section 57 of the Community Charter, Council may make a resolution directing staff to file 
a notice in the Land Title Office relating to a property where the building inspector: 
 

a) observes that land, building, or other structure is in contravention of a municipal bylaw, 
Provincial building regulation, or any other enactment that relates to the construction or 
safety of buildings or other structures, and the building or other structure is unsafe 
[Section 57(1)(a)];  
 

b) discovers that something was done with respect to a building or other structure that 
required a permit under a municipal bylaw, Provincial building regulation or other 
enactment, and the permit was not obtained [Section 57(1)(b)(i)]; or 
 

c) discovers that something was done with respect to a building or other structure that 
required an inspection under a municipal bylaw, Provincial building regulation or other 
enactment, and the inspection was not satisfactorily completed [Section 57(1)(b)(ii)].   

 
Section 57 requires that the registered owner(s) of the property be given written notice of the 
building inspector’s recommendation to Council. 
 
After the owner(s) and the building inspector have been given an opportunity to be heard by 
Council, Council may endorse or deny the recommendations of the building inspector.  
 
A Section 57 notice alerts anyone searching a title to a property, such as prospective purchasers, 
that a property may contravene bylaws or regulations relating to building safety.  The notice does 
not disclose details about any contraventions but indicates that further information may be 
obtained from City Hall. 
 
A Section 57 notice may be cancelled under the following circumstances as set out in Section 58 of 
the Community Charter: 
 

1. The building inspector may submit a report to the City Clerk advising that the condition 
that gave rise to the notice has been rectified.  The City Clerk must then file a cancellation 
notice; or 
 

2. The owner may ask Council to pass a resolution directing the City Clerk to cancel the 
notice.  If the resolution is passed, then the City Clerk must file a cancellation notice in 
the Land Title Office.  If Council does not pass a resolution cancelling the notice, then the 
owner may apply to the Supreme Court of British Columbia and the court may determine 
whether the notice should be cancelled. 
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Surrey Building By-law, 2012, No. 17850 (the “Building Bylaw”) 
 
The Building Bylaw regulates the construction, alteration, repair, or demolition of buildings and 
structures for the health, safety, and protection of persons and property, and to provide for the 
administration of the BC Building Code in the City.  
 
Sections 8 and 21 of the Building Bylaw require that an owner must apply for and obtain a permit 
before performing construction work: 
 

1. Section 8 of the Building Bylaw provides that no person shall commence or continue any 
construction unless the Building Official has issued a valid and enduring permit for the 
work.  

 
3. Section 21(a) of the Building Bylaw further provides that every owner shall apply for and 

obtain a permit before carrying out any construction work. 
 
The term “construction” under the Building Bylaw is defined as the process or activity by which 
any building or structure is erected, repaired, altered, renovated, added to, installed, demolished, 
removed or moved, or for which preparation is made by way of shoring or excavation. 
 
The Property 
 
In or around August 2007, Gurpreet Singh Heer and Navneet Kaur Heer (the “Owners”) 
purchased the Property. They remain the registered owners of the Property. 
 
On or about September 7, 2023, the City issued a building permit for the construction of a single- 
family dwelling at the Property. A revised permit was issued by the City on or about April 15, 2024. 
A final building approval for a single-family dwelling at the Property was issued by the City on 
September 4, 2024.   
 
Unpermitted construction came to the City’s attention in October 2024.  Since then, the City has 
made numerous attendances at the Property and have confirmed that the Owners have 
performed the following unpermitted work at the Property:  
 

• Constructing a deck and attached staircase at the rear of the main floor (the “First Deck 
Addition”);  

• Constructing a deck and attached staircase at the east side of the main floor (the “Second 
Deck Addition”); 

• Constructing a deck on the rear of the upper floor (the “Third Deck Addition”); 
• Constructing an attached laundry room to the basement floor (the “Laundry Room”); 
• Installing nine exterior doors to the home; and  
• Constructing eight additional dwelling units within the home.  

 
(Collectively, the “Unpermitted Construction”) 
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A detailed chronology of the Property and the City’s enforcement efforts is attached as 
Appendix “I”.   
 
The City has not issued a building permit for the Unpermitted Construction at any time.   
 
The City has issued the Owners one bylaw contravention notice and five site visit fees, totaling 
$1,526, all related to the Unpermitted Construction. The fine and fees have been paid in full.  
 
DISCUSSION 
 
The Property meets the criteria under Section 57 of the Community Charter that permits Council 
to direct the City Clerk to file a notice in the Land Title Office.  Section 57(1)(b) permits the filing 
of a notice in the Land Title Office if a building inspector “discovers that something was done 
with respect to a building or other structure, or the construction of a building or other structure, 
that required a permit…under a bylaw” and “the permit was not obtained…”.  
 
Sections 8 and 21(a) of the Building Bylaw require that owners apply for and obtain a building 
permit before carrying out construction work in the nature of the Unpermitted Construction. 
 
At this time, there is no realistic path for the Owners to obtain a building permit to retain the 
Unpermitted Construction in accordance with the Building Bylaw. The Unpermitted Construction 
has essentially changed the use of the building from a single-family dwelling to a multi-family 
apartment building. As a result, the building does not comply with the British Columbia Building 
Code as the fire protection and life safety system requirements for multi-family buildings are 
more restrictive. Also, the construction has progressed to a point where many essential elements 
are now obscured, preventing the necessary inspections by the City to confirm safety and 
compliance with the Building Bylaw and British Columbia Building Code. In addition, the 
Property currently contravenes the Zoning Bylaw by containing more dwelling units than are 
permitted. 
 
Section 57 of the Community Charter provides municipalities with an important tool for 
protecting the public by alerting the public and prospective purchasers about unpermitted 
construction.  Prospective purchasers may not be aware that portions of the Property are 
unpermitted and lack the required inspections and approvals.  The Building Inspector 
recommends that Council authorize the filing of a notice on title to the Property for the purposes 
of protecting the public.  A notice on title to the Property will inform prospective purchasers 
about the Unpermitted Construction and allow them to make an informed decision regarding a 
potential purchase of the Property.   
 
Council has authority under Section 57 of the Community Charter to accept or reject the Building 
Inspector’s recommendation to file a notice on title to the Property with the Land Title Office.   
 
Legal Services Review 
 
Legal Services has reviewed this report. 
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CONCLUSION 
 
This report seeks to obtain Council’s approval to direct the City Clerk to file a notice in the Land 
Title Office stating that a resolution has been made under Section 57 of the Community Charter 
relating to the Property and that further information may be inspected at Surrey City Hall. 
 
 
 
 
 
Trevor Welsh Jon Milloy   
Director, Building Division Manager, Building Inspections  
 
 
 
  
 
Appendix “I”: Chronology of Property and Unpermitted Construction 
 
c.c. City Manager 

General Manager, Planning & Development 
City Clerk 
City Solicitor 

 



APPENDIX “I” 
 
 

CHRONOLOGY OF PROPERTY AND UNPERMITTED CONSTRUCTION 
 
The following is a detailed summary of facts relating to the Unpermitted Construction at the 
Property.  
 
Attached as Schedule “A” is a COSMOS image dated March 19, 2024, depicting the Property.  
 
The Property was previously zoned through the Land Use Contract No. 104. The Property is 
currently zoned as a R3, Urban Residential Zone. Attached as Schedule “B” is a copy of the Zoning 
Map with the Property outlined in red.   
 
On or around August 15, 2007, the Owners purchased the Property and are currently the registered 
owners of the Property. Attached as Schedule “C” is a copy of the State of Title Certificate for the 
Property.  
 
On September 7, 2023, the City issued a building permit for the construction of a single-family 
dwelling at the Property (the “Building Permit”). Attached as Schedule “D” is a copy of the Building 
Permit issued by the City on September 7, 2023. Attached as Schedule “E” are the floor plans 
associated with the Building Permit.  
 
On April 15, 2024, the City issued a revised building permit (the “Revised Building Permit”). 
Attached as Schedule “F” is a copy of the Revised Building Permit issued by the City on April 15, 
2024.  Attached as Schedule “G” are the floor plans associated with the Revised Building Permit (the 
“Approved Plans”).  
 
On September 4, 2024, the Property received final building approval from the City. Attached as 
Schedule “H” is a copy of the final building approval slip from the City dated September 4, 2024. 
 
The Property consists of three storeys: a basement floor, a main floor, and an upper floor. 
 
On October 20, 2024, Bylaw Enforcement Officer Ronald Graham (“Officer Graham”) attended the 
Property and observed that the First Deck Addition, the Second Deck Addition, and additional door 
openings had been constructed at the rear of the Property. Officer Graham spoke with Mr. Heer 
and informed him that a building permit was required for the deck extensions and additional door 
openings. Officer Graham took photographs of his observations on October 20, 2024, which are 
attached as Schedule “I”. The photographs have been numbered for ease of reference and depict 
the following: 
 

• Photographs 1 and 2 depict the First Deck Addition and the Third Deck Addition being 
constructed; and  
 

• Photograph 3 depicts the front of the home.  
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The Owners did not apply for or obtain a building permit from the City prior to building the 
Unpermitted Construction at the Property.   
 
On October 22, 2024, Building Inspector, Kyle May (“Mr. May”) attended the Property and observed 
additional interior floor space, the First Deck Addition, the Third Deck Addition, and multiple 
exterior door entrances at the rear of the Property. Mr. May issued and posted a Stop Work Order 
on the Property as the construction was performed without a valid building permit issued by the 
City.  
 
On October 23, 2024, Mr. May reattended the Property to take photographs of his observations 
from the previous day. Attached as Schedule “J” are the photographs Mr. May took on October 23, 
2024. The photographs have been numbered for ease of reference and depict the following: 
 

• Photographs 1 and 2 depict the Stop Work Order posted by Mr. May on October 22, 2024 
along with the Site Visit Fee notices posted to the front of the Property; 
 

• Photograph 3 depicts the First Deck Addition; 
 

• Photograph 4 depicts the Third Deck Addition and an exterior door installed;  

 
• Photograph 5 depicts the Laundry Room; and 

 
• Photographs 6 7, 8, 9, 10 and 11 depict additional exterior doors installed on the basement 

floor.  
 

Mr. May observed that a total of nine additional exterior doors were installed.  
 
On the same day, the Building Division sent a Compliance Order to the Owners. A copy of the 
Compliance Order dated October 23, 2024 is attached as Schedule “K”. 
 
On October 24, 2024, Bylaw Enforcement Officer, Erica Bates (“Officer Bates”), attended the 
Property to hand deliver a copy of the Compliance Order to the Owners. Mr. Heer was present at 
the Property and Officer Bates was able to hand deliver the Compliance Order to Mr. Heer.  
 
On November 1, 2024, Mr. Heer emailed the Building Division regarding the Stop Work Order 
posted on the Property. On November 4, 2024, Staff responded to Mr. Heer’s email with links to 
information regarding Stop Work Orders and instructions on how to rectify the Unpermitted 
Construction.   Attached as Schedule “L” is a copy of this email exchange dated November 1, 2024 
and November 4, 2024, respectively.  
 
On November 14, 2024, Bylaw Enforcement Officer Suneil Khakh (“Officer Khakh”) and Mr. May 
attended the Property for a scheduled inspection. Officer Khakh and Mr. May were unable to 
conduct an interior inspection on this day, but did conduct an exterior inspection.  They observed 
multiple exterior doors installed on the north, east and west of the house. They also observed new 
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window openings that had been constructed, along with the First Deck Addition. Officer Khakh 
took photographs of his observations on November 14, 2024, which are attached as Schedule “M”.  
 
On November 25, 2024, Fire Captain, Ben Wilson (“Fire Captain Wilson”), Bylaw Enforcement 
Officer Taj Sangha (“Officer Sangha”), Officer Bates and Building Inspections Manager, Jon Milloy 
(“Mr. Milloy”), attended the Property for an inspection. Staff observed that significant alterations 
had been made to the interior of the house to create multiple separate dwelling units. Staff observed 
that there was a total of eight dwelling units in addition to the main residence. During the 
inspection, Staff observed the following: 

 
• The first dwelling unit was located on the basement floor of the northwest side of the house.  

This was an unfinished self-contained dwelling unit, with two bedrooms, a bathroom and a 
living/kitchen area with space for cooking facilities (“Dwelling Unit #1”).  

 
• The second dwelling unit was located on the basement floor at the rear of the house, 

underneath the First Deck Addition. This was an unfinished self-contained dwelling unit, 
with two bedrooms, a bathroom and a living/kitchen area with space for cooking facilities 
(“Dwelling Unit #2”).  

 
• The third dwelling unit was located on the basement floor at the rear of the house, also 

underneath the First Deck Addition. This was an unfinished self-contained dwelling unit, 
with two bedrooms, a bathroom and a living/kitchen area with space for cooking facilities 
(“Dwelling Unit #3”).  
 

• The fourth dwelling unit was located on the basement floor at the rear of the house, 
underneath the Second Deck Addition. This was a self-contained dwelling unit with two 
bedrooms, a bathroom and a living/kitchen area that contained cooking facilities (“Dwelling 
Unit #4”). Dwelling Unit #4 was occupied by tenants.  
 

• The fifth dwelling unit was located on the basement floor at the southeast side of the house. 
This was an unfinished self-contained dwelling unit with two bedrooms, a bathroom, and a 
living/kitchen area with space for cooking facilities (“Dwelling Unit #5”).  
 

• The sixth dwelling unit was located on the basement floor at the front of the house on the 
south side. This was a self-contained, studio-style dwelling unit with a bathroom, a combined 
living/kitchen area with cooking facilities, and a door leading to a stairwell connecting to the 
main floor of the house (“Dwelling Unit #6”). Dwelling Unit #6 was tenanted. 
 

• The seventh dwelling unit was also located on the basement floor at the front of the house 
on the south side, beside Dwelling Unit #6. This was a nearly completed self-contained 
dwelling unit with two bedrooms, a bathroom and a living/kitchen area with space for 
cooking facilities (“Dwelling Unit #7”). 
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• The eighth dwelling unit was located on the main floor, on the east side of the house at the 
rear. Internally, it was accessible through an unfinished doorway from the main residence 
kitchen. This was an unfinished self-contained dwelling unit with three bedrooms, a 
bathroom and a living/kitchen area with space for cooking facilities (“Dwelling Unit #8”).  It 
also included an exterior door leading from the kitchen area to the Second Deck Addition, 
providing external access to Dwelling Unit #8.  

Officer Bates took photographs of her observations on November 25, 2024, which are attached as 
Schedule “N”. The photographs have been numbered for ease of reference and depict the following:  
 

1. Photograph 1 depicts the front of the house;  
 

2. Photograph 2 depicts the northwest side of the house where the exterior door to Dwelling 
Unit #1 is located; 
 

3. Photograph 3 depicts the unfinished living area in Dwelling Unit #1;  
 

4. Photograph 4 depicts the two bedrooms in Dwelling Unit #1;  
 

5. Photograph 5 depicts the bathroom in Dwelling Unit #1; 
 

6. Photographs 6 and 7 depict the unfinished kitchen area with space for cooking facilities;  

 
7. Photograph 8 depicts the rear of the house with an exterior door that leads to Dwelling Unit 

#2;  

 
8. Photograph 9 depicts the unfinished living and kitchen area with space for cooking facilities 

in Dwelling Unit #2.  

 
9. Photograph 10 depicts the first bedroom in Dwelling Unit #2; 

 
10. Photograph 11 depicts the second bedroom in Dwelling Unit #2;  

 
11. Photograph 12 depicts a bathroom in Dwelling Unit #2; 

 
12. Photographs 13 and 14 depict the rear of the house and the First Deck Addition, where 

Dwelling Unit #3 is located.  
 

13. Photographs 15 and 16 depict the unfinished living and kitchen area with space for cooking 
facilities in Dwelling Unit #3;  
 

14. Photograph 17 depicts the first bedroom in Dwelling Unit #3;  
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15. Photograph 18 depicts the second bedroom in Dwelling Unit #3;  

 
16. Photograph 19 depicts the bathroom in Dwelling Unit #3;  

 
17. Photograph 20 depicts a view of the Second Deck Addition, with Dwelling Unit #4 located 

beneath it; 

 
18. Photograph 21 depicts the exterior door to Dwelling Unit #4;  

 
19. Photograph 22 depicts the kitchen area with cooking facilities in Dwelling Unit #4;  

 
20. Photograph 23 depicts the living area in Dwelling Unit #4;  

 
21. Photograph 24 depicts the first bedroom in Dwelling Unit #4;  

 
22. Photograph 25 depicts the second bedroom in Dwelling Unit #4;  

 
23. Photograph 26 depicts the exterior entrance to Dwelling Unit #5;   

 
24. Photograph 27 depicts the unfinished living and kitchen area with space for cooking facilities 

in Dwelling Unit #5;  

 
25. Photograph 28 depicts the first bedroom in Dwelling Unit #5;  

 
26. Photograph 29 depicts the second bedroom in Dwelling Unit #5;   

 
27. Photograph 30 depicts the bathroom in Dwelling Unit #5;  

 
28. Photograph 31 depicts the south side of the house with two exterior doors; 

 
29. Photograph 32 depicts the exterior door to Dwelling Unit #6;  

 
30. Photograph 33 depicts the kitchen area with cooking facilities in Dwelling Unit #6; 

 
31. Photograph 34 depicts the living area with a bed in Dwelling Unit #6;  

 
32. Photograph 35 depicts the bathroom in Dwelling Unit #6; 

 
33. Photograph 36 depicts an interior door in Dwelling Unit #6 that leads to a stairwell to the 

main floor of the house;  
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34. Photograph 37 depicts a closed exterior door, which provides access to Dwelling Unit #7;   

 
35. Photograph 38 depicts the living and kitchen area with space for cooking facilities and a 

fridge in Dwelling Unit #7;  

 
36. Photograph 39 depicts the first bedroom in Dwelling Unit #7;   

 
37. Photograph 40 depicts the second bedroom in Dwelling Unit #7; 

 
38. Photograph 41 depicts the bathroom in Dwelling Unit #7;  

 
39. Photograph 42 depicts the unfinished doorway in the main residence kitchen that leads to a 

bedroom in Dwelling Unit #8; 
 

40. Photograph 43 depicts the first bedroom in Dwelling Unit #8; 

 
41. Photographs 44 and 45 depict the living and kitchen area with space for cooking facilities in 

Dwelling unit #8; 
 

42. Photograph 46 depicts the second bedroom ; 
 

43. Photograph 47 depicts the third bedroom; 

 
44. Photograph 48 depicts the bathroom in Dwelling Unit #8;  

 
45. Photograph 49 depicts the living/kitchen area with an exterior door to the Second Deck 

Addition in Dwelling Unit #8;  

 
46. Photographs 50 and 51 depict the Second Deck Addition that provides external access to 

Dwelling Unit #8; 

 
47. Photograph 52 depicts the exterior of the Laundry Room; and  

 
48. Photograph 53 depicts the interior of the Laundry Room.  

 
Attached as Schedule “O” is an excerpt of the Approved Plans, which staff have marked in colour 
to highlight some of the Unpermitted Construction at the Property. In particular, it depicts the 
eight additional dwelling units that were constructed within the home. 
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On December 26, 2024, Officer Bates attended the Property and delivered a letter dated December 
20, 2024, from the Legal Services Division to the Owners (the “Letter”). The Letter warns the 
Owners that staff will be scheduling a hearing at a future Council Meeting, at which staff will 
recommend that Council make a resolution to file a notice in the land title office regarding the 
Unpermitted Construction, pursuant to Section 57 of the Community Charter. The Owners were 
provided with a deadline of January 10, 2025 to take steps to address this matter. Attached as 
Schedule “P” is a copy of the Letter.  
 
On or around January 9, 2025, Mr. Heer submitted a building permit application for demolition 
(the “Demolition Permit Application”). Attached as Schedule “Q” is a copy of the Demolition Permit 
Application.  
 
On or around January 13, 2025, and January 17, 2025, the Residential Buildings Permit Approvals 
Manager, Jessica Wonfor (“Ms. Wonfor”), notified Mr. Heer via email that the eight unpermitted 
dwelling units that were constructed within the home must also be removed. Ms. Wonfor provided 
instructions to Mr. Heer to resubmit a building permit application to address this issue. Attached 
as Schedule “R” are copies of Ms. Wonfor’s emails dated January 13, 2025 and January 17, 2025.  
 
On January 19, 2025, Mr. Heer responded to Ms. Wonfor’s email, stating that he intended to submit 
new plans and requested an extension until March 15, 2025, to submit the aforementioned plans. 
Attached as Schedule “S” is a copy of this email dated January 19, 2025. 
  
On January 22, 2025, Ms. Wonfor responded to Mr. Heer’s email and granted an extension until 
January 29, 2025, to resubmit the building permit application along with any accompanying plans. 
Attached as Schedule “T” is a copy of Ms. Wonfor’s email to Mr. Heer dated January 22, 2025. 
 
The City has issued the Owners one bylaw contravention notice and five site visit fees, totaling 
$1,526, all related to the Unpermitted Construction. These fines and fees have been paid in full.  
 
At this time, there is no realistic path for the Owners to obtain a building permit to retain the 
Unpermitted Construction in accordance with the Building Bylaw. The Unpermitted Construction 
has essentially changed the use of the building from a single-family dwelling to a multi-family 
apartment building. As a result, the building does not comply with the British Columbia Building 
Code as the fire protection and life safety system requirements for multi-family buildings are more 
restrictive. Also, the construction has progressed to a point where many essential elements are now 
obscured, preventing the necessary inspections by the City to confirm safety and compliance with 
the Building Bylaw and British Columbia Building Code. In addition, the Property currently 
contravenes the Zoning Bylaw by containing more dwelling units than are permitted. 
 

 



































































































From:  

Sent: November 1, 2024 10:19 AM 

To: Building Violations <BuildingViolations@surrey.ca> 

Subject: 9040 Skye pl. 

Good morning Sir/madam, 

Schedule L 

My name is Gurpreet Heer and own my house at 9040 Skye pl. A stop work notice has 

been put at the house. Also building inspector has been here multiple times to put 

orange sticker. I have never had issue with city before and have no knowledge how to go 

about this stop work. Also sometimes work out of town. The situation is very stressful for 

me so please want to personally talk with someone. So came to second floor at city hall 

and at reception they told me to email here. So please I would like to request 

an appointment to see someone and talk about it. Thank you. 

Regards, 

Gurpreet heer 

Get Outlook for Android 
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